

Sessions Case No. 191/2018

Ref: Raiganj P.S. Case no. 1344/13 dated 06.12.2013 (GR 2306/13)

02/28.09.2018

Today is the date fixed for appearance of accused Jhaptu Rishi and production of accused persons namely Raj Kumar Rishi, Budhua Rishi and Bagen Rishi.

Accused Jhaptu Rishi on C/B is present before the Court and files hazira.

Accused Raj Kumar Rishi, Budhua Rishi and Bagen Rishi are produced from J/C.

Ld Advocate for the accused Jhaptu Rishi files a petition praying for confirmation of bail granted to the accused.

Hd. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Bail granted to the accused Jhaptu Rishi is hereby confirmed.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Raj Kumar Rishi, Budhua Rishi and Bagen Rishi. Copy seen by the Ld. PP.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the Ld. PP.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that these accused persons were on bail granted by this Court u/s 438 Cr.P.C but they could not appear on some dates of hearing and W/A was issued against them on 28.08.2018.

Ld. PP leaves the matter to the discretion of the Court.

Considered their submission and the material in case record.

It appears that these accused persons were previously on bail and due to non appearance W/A was issued against them on 28.08.2018 and they were brought under arrest on 14.09.2018. However, as these accused persons were previously on bail, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Hence, the same is allowed.

Hence, these accused persons namely Raj Kumar Rishi, Budhua Rishi and Bagen Rishi shall be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 3,000/- each with two sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each, other than previous surety, on condition that these accused persons will attend the Court on each and every date of hearing, subject to satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Uttar Dinajpur.

Let the case be transferred to the Court of Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur for trial and disposal as per law.

Fix 12.10.2018 for appearance of accused Jhaptu Rishi before the transferee Court and appearance of accused persons namely Raj Kumar Rishi, Budhua Rishi and Bagen Rishi before the transferee Court, if on bail.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Uttar Dinajpur at once for information and necessary action.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J-in ch.

Sessions Judge-in ch,U/Dinajpur.